and contractually non- interest bearing.  However, due to the time value of money and the impact of interest rates on the

mean duration.

In the chain ladder method, the mean duration of liabilities is calculated using historical claims data to determine the

2015 2014

Net short term insurance liabilities- life risk 1.8 years 0.2 years

Net short term insurance liabilities-property risk 2.2 years 2 years

Net short term insurance liabilities-casualty risk 2.2 years 5 years

2 years 3 years

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

CIC Insurance Group Limited

2015 A N N U A L  R E P O R T
A N D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

129

(1) Insurance risk (continued)

Short term insurance contracts

General Insurance contracts sensitivity analysis
The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions

in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these

assumptions are non–linear.

The assumptions are as follows:
31 December 2015

Adjustments to claims incurred in prior accident years  due to

changes in assumption

Insurance
contract

liabilities
Re-insurance

liabilities Net

KShs KShs KShs

Average claim cost 200,077 52,509 147,568

Average number of claims 8,000 8,000 8,000

31 December 2014

Adjustments to claims incurred in prior accident years due

to changes in assumption

Average claim cost 180,626 55,922 124,704

Average number of claims   7,100   7,100   7,100

Insurance liabilities

31 December 2015

Change in
assumptions

Impact
on gross

liabilities
Impact on

net liabilities

Impact on

tax
KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Average claim cost +10% 119,114 106,842 106,842

Average number of claims -10% (60,009) (50,601) (50,601)

31December 2014

Change in
assumptions

Impact
on gross

liabilities
Impact on net

liabilities

Impact on

tax
KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Average claim cost +10% 117,133 106,146 106,146

Average number of claims -10% (59,036) (50,226) (50,226)

Note:

Claims numbers refer to the total ultimate claim numbers for 2010 - 2015 accident years

Average claim cost refers to the average ultimate claim amount for 25 delays and for 2010 to 2015 accident years

13
0

C
IC

 In
su

ra
nc

e
G

ro
up

 L
im

it
ed

W
E

K
EE

P
O

U
R

 W
O

R
D

(1
) I

ns
ur

an
ce

 r
is

k
(c

o
nt

in
ue

d
)

G
en

er
al

 in
su

ra
nc

e
bu

si
ne

ss

co
n

tr
ac

ts
 a

s
o

f
31

 D
ec

em
b

er
 2

01
5:

C
ar

ry
in

g
A

m
o

u
n

t
N

o
 s

ta
te

d
Fi

n
an

ci
al

 a
ss

et
s

31
/1

2/
20

15
M

at
u

ri
ty

0
-1

 y
r

1-
2

yr
s

2-
3